



\$~116

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9254/2025, CM APPL. 39226/2025, CM APPL. 39227/2025
CM APPL. 42065/2025 & CM APPL. 60960/2025**

DHIRENDRA ROHATGI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Pavan Narang, Sr. Adv. alongwith
Mr. Sanket Gupta, Mr. Moksh Kataria
and Ms. Muskan, Advocates.

versus

SMT KARUN ROHATGI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Bahl, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **22.12.2025**

CM APPL. 60960/2025 – Exemption

1. Allowed, subject all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9254/2025

3. Learned counsel for the respondent submits, on instructions, that the respondent is not inclined to accept the payment offered by the petitioners, as recorded in the order dated 17.12.2025 passed by this Court.
4. However, after some hearing, it is submitted that the respondent is not averse to pursue mediation to seek a comprehensive resolution of the dispute/s.
5. In the circumstances, at joint request, parties are referred to Mediation under the aegis of Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (DHCMCC).
6. Parties jointly request that a senior Mediator be appointed in the



present matter. Let the said request be considered by the Organising Secretary, DHCMCC.

7. Let the parties appear for the mediation on 06.01.2026 at 3.00 PM. List for reporting outcome of Mediation on 27.01.2026.

8. In case no amicable resolution is arrived at between the parties through Mediation, the matter shall be considered on merits on the next date of hearing.

SACHIN DATTA, J

DECEMBER 22, 2025/at